


CONTENT

1.  BS7950

1.1  General Statements
1.2  List of screw types
1.3  Profile guide
1.4  Hardware parts list
1.5  Fitment of hardware
1.6  General arrangements
1.7  Glazing



B
S

7
9
5
0

GENERAL STATEMENT
LIST OF SCREW TYPES

PROFILE GUIDE
HARDWARE PARTS LIST

FITMENT OF HARDWARE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

GLAZING



BS 7950 MANUAL

2800 decorative

decorative

2800

decorative

2800

BS 7950 MANUAL

General Statements

WELDING

FABRICATION

HARDWARE

HARDWARE RETAINMENT

INSTALLATION

All window frames are to be fully welded.

To avoid weld contamination, heater plates and Teflon covers must be cleaned on a

regular basis and replaced if any surface deterioration is found.

NOTE. TO AVOID INJURY, HEAT RESISTANT GAUNTLETS SHOULD BE WORN WHEN

CLEANING OR REPLACING HEATER ELEMENTS.

Protective tape should be peeled back from the weld sufficiently to ensure tape is

not trapped within the weld.

To achieve the BS 7950 security test all opening lights must be fitted with the
recommended hardware listed and illustrated within this manual.

To achieve the BS 7950 security test all hardware must be retained with the

recommended screws listed and illustrated within this manual.

MAXIMUM SIZES

Please see below for details

To achieve the BS 7950 security test, all windows must be fully reinforced with the

appropriate steel reinforcing.

The positioning of reinforcement retaining screws should be at no greater than

300mm centres and a maximum of 100mm in from each end.

Drainage should be carried out strictly in accordance with the Deceuninck 2500

chamfered Technical Manual.

Installation should be carried out strictly in accordance with the Deceuninck 2500

chamfered Technical Manual.

This technical manual must be read in conjunction with the main fabrication manual

for the Deceuninck 2500 chamfered casement window system.
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BS 7950 MANUAL

List Of Screw Types

It is important that good quality, high strength screws are used when fitting hardware,
and that the screw manufacturers recommended pilot hole sizes are adhered to at all
times. When fitting hardware, extreme care must be taken not to strip the thread as
deterioration in performance will result. In order to achieve maximum fixing strength
screws should not be removed and reinserted.
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It is important that good quality, high strength screws are used when fitting hardware,
and that the screw manufacturers recommended pilot hole sizes are adhered to at all
times. When fitting hardware, extreme care must be taken not to strip the thread as
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Profile Guide
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Profile Guide

Optional reinforcement
for additional strength.
Not compulsory for
BS 7950 test.
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Profile Guide

for lock side of sash
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Profile Guide

for lock side of sash
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Profile Guide
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Profile Guide

2845

Ix: 1.45 cm4
Iy: 0.18 cm4

X

Y

1

2

2836

Ix: 50.17 cm4
Iy: 22.32 cm4

3.9 x 13

1
9

5
1

70

7
0

3
8
.3

10.5

1

5
1

1
9

2050

20 50



2840
28mm bead
Decorative

Profile Guide

BS 7950 MANUAL

2848
Glazing Block

2849
Glazing Block

DRB001
Anti-Jemmy/
Lifting Wedge

(Window Widgets product)
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Hardware Parts List
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Hardware Parts List

Nico X-TRA BOLT
17mm

Part No. 8100 0 17 44 (silver)

8100 0 17 34 (yellow)

Nico

X-tra Bolt 17mm

8000 0 17 34

Nico

X-tra Bolt 13mm

8000 0 13 34
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Fitment of Hardware
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Fitment of Hardware
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Glazing

FIXED LIGHTS TOP HUNG

SIDE HUNG NEXT TO FIXED

ANTI-JEMMY/

LIFTING WEDGE

SIDE HUNG NEXT TO SIDE HUNG

GLAZING BLOCKS

These diagrams are intended as guidelines only.
Glazing packers should have maximum centres of 500mm and be a maximum of 150mm from
corner of unit.
The number of vertical packers is relative to the window height (with a minimum of 2 per side).
Deceuninck also recommend the positioning glazing packers behind locking points and hinge
bolts.

DRB001
Supplier details:
Window Widgets
(01452) 300912

2848

(for use at sides of glazing only)

2849

(for use below glazing only)



Glazing

BS 7950 MANUAL

Externally glazed glass lock system by GT Windows.
2 glass locks should be positioned on each vertical member.
Position lock approximately 100mm from either corner for optimum performance.
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